
Posted on Friday, January 17, 2025 at 3:30 p.m.

Please note: Due to inclement weather, the January 21st board meeting has been canceled.

BOARD BUSINESS MEETING B

Tuesday, January 21, 2025
5:30 PM

Board Room
514 W. Quincy Street

San Antonio, TX 78212

AGENDA

1. Meeting Called to Order
A. Roll Call of Board Members Present and Declaration of Quorum Present______ 

Absent______
1. Mrs. Christina Martinez
2. Ms. Alicia Sebastian
3. Mr. Arthur Valdez
4. Mr. Ed Garza
5. Ms. Leticia Ozuna 
6. Mrs. Sarah Sorensen
7. Mrs. Stephanie Torres 

B. Recording of Superintendent Present
1. Dr. Jaime Aquino

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the U. S. Flag
D. Salute to the Texas Flag - "Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, 

Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible."
E. Citizens' Presentations - 60-minute total time limit for this item 

2. Governance
A. Embracing our Community: Guardrail 1 – Interim Guardrails 1.1-1.3
B. Update on the School Performance Framework
C. Approval of the 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct
D. Approval of the TEA Corrective Action Plan: Discipline
E. Board Quarterly Self-Assessment 
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Posted on Friday, January 17, 2025 at 3:30 p.m.

F. Order Calling an Election for Trustees from Single-Member Districts 
(SMDs) One, Three, Four and Seven

G. Approval of the Joint Election Agreement with the Bexar County 
Elections Administrator and other Governmental Entities for the 
District’s General Election of Trustees to be Held on May 3, 2025

3. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Student Travel from Edison High School to Costa Rica 

for the 2025-2026 school year 
B. Approval For Student Travel for Edison High School to Costa Rica 

for the 2024-2025 school year 
C. Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding Between SAISD and 

The University of Texas at Austin for Placement of Pre-Service 
Teachers.

D. Approval of Monthly Budget Reports and Amendments for January 
2025

E. Approval of Procurement Services’ Recommendations for Bids, 
Proposals, and Awards

F. Approval of Minutes for the following meetings: 
1. December 2, 2024 Special Board Meeting 
2. December 9, 2024  Special Board Meeting
3. December 16, 2024 Board Business Meeting

4. Closed Session
A. The Board will convene in Closed Session as authorized by the Texas 

Government Code Chapter 551, et. Seq. (TGC 551.071, TGC 551.072 and TGC 
551.074)
1. Deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real estate, 

including legal issues on the acquisition process. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 
551.072)

2. Consult with legal counsel and deliberate on the valuation and potential 
sale/exchange of unimproved property on Camaron St. for a proposed 
baseball stadium. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072)

3. Deliberation regarding personnel matters, including but not limited to 
employment, duties, discipline, reassignment, resignation, retirement, 
reclassification, and dismissal of an employee. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 
551.074)

4. Consultation with legal counsel and discussion regarding pursuing sanctions 
against educators who have abandoned their contract pursuant to TEC 21.210 
and 19 TAC 249.14. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)

5. Consultation with legal counsel on matters related to campus staff and student 
security and safety.  (551.071(2))

6. Consultation with legal counsel regarding physical plant and related issues. 
(TGC 551.071)
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B. The Board will reconvene in Open Session and take appropriate action on items 
discussed in Closed Session.

5. Adjournment
A. Adjournment

NOTICE:
1. The Board may go into executive session at any time during the meeting for personnel, real 

estate, security, school children, negotiated contracts for prospective gifts or donations, 
consultation and/or legal issues, or as otherwise permitted under the Open Meetings Act, as 
set out in Subchapter 551 of Title 5 of the Texas Government Code.

2. Recess:  The Board of Trustees may recess the meeting at any time and reconvene the 
meeting within 24 hours.  The reconvened meeting will occur at the same location as the 
original meeting and will address the original agenda without the need for reposting. 

Any individual in need of services for the visually-impaired, the hearing-impaired, and/or non-
English speakers should call the Board Services Office at (210) 554-2289 by 12:00 p.m. on the 
date of the meeting.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Embracing our Community: Guardrail 1 – Interim Guardrails 1.1-1.3
                
PURPOSE: [X] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[   ] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Dr. Jaime Aquino, Superintendent

PRESENTERS: Patti Salzmann / Ernest Gonzales
 

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL

The Board will receive information in alignment with their expressed value to embrace our 
community and ensure that the Superintendent will not implement major decisions of the board 
without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and community.  
Guardrail 1 Interim Goals include: 

1.1 An update on major decisions made by the Superintendent’s advisory committees.
1.2 A review of Campus advisory committees.
1.3 A report on the SAISD Children’s Cabinet.  
Click below to access the video presentation or slides.  
• https://youtu.be/rKXswEsRHlE
• Update on Guardrail I - Slides

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
N/A  

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
N/A  

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 39% in August 2023, 
to 50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 30% in August 2023, to 50% 
in August 2027.

☐ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% in 
August 2027.
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☐ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☒ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☐ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☐ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and families 
to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded at 
a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Update on the School Performance Framework

PURPOSE: [X] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 
[   ] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Dr. Jaime Aquino

PRESENTER: Brad Jupp, Senior Advisor 
Theresa Urrabazo, Chief of Data Operations and Services
Dr. Shawn Bird, Deputy Superintendent of School Leadership and 
Partnership Services, Human Capital Management

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
Staff will provide an update and a preview of the current version of the School Performance 
Framework. The School Performance Framework will serve as guidance, inspiring educators in 
their tireless pursuit of elevating student outcomes at every level. Integrating individual student, 
staff, and family data in real-time, this dynamic tool reflects our unwavering commitment to 
excellence. Aligned with the visionary Goals and Guardrails set forth by the Board of Trustees 
and the District's Strategic Management Plan, Always Learning, especially the vibrant Thriving 
Profiles, it propels us towards a future where every learner thrives, every educator excels, and 
every community flourishes. This is a discussion-only item. No action is required.  

• https://youtu.be/yN0a3ctbpKQ 
• Update on the School Performance Framework - Slides 

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
N/A

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
N/A

IV. 2024 – 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the 

percentage of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in 
August 2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the 
percentage of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education 
setting who meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 
2022, to 30% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.
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The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that 
must be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒  Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of the 

board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒  Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and families 
to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☒ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded at a 
level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of the 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct
                
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Patti Salzmann, Deputy Superintendent

PRESENTER: Beth Jones, Assistant Superintendent  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025 
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to approve the 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct. The 2024-2025 
student code of conduct is presented with the following substantial changes:

• Updates to the research used in the section Suspension: Cautions & Alternatives (p. 23-24)
• Updates to the cell phone policy (p. 45-46)
• Updates to contact list for the campus behavior coordinators (p. 65-69)

The changes have been condensed onto a document titled Redline Changes for the 2024-2025 
Student Code of Conduct.  Click below to access the video presentation or slides.
• https://youtu.be/qp7EH05r6_A
• SCOC and MV CAP - Slides

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board approve the 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct.

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
N/A 

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.
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☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☐ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☐ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of the TEA Corrective Action Plan: Discipline
                
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Patti Salzmann, Deputy Superintendent

PRESENTER: Beth Jones, Assistant Superintendent  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to approve the TEA corrective action plan relating to students who are 
experiencing homelessness being placed in out-of-school suspension for unallowable reasons. 
Click below to access the video presentation or slides.
• https://youtu.be/qp7EH05r6_A
• SCOC and MV CAP - Slides

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board approve the corrective action plan to be submitted to TEA in 
compliance with required actions by TEA in their notice of corrective action.

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
N/A 

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.

☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.
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The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☐ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☐ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM

AGENDA TITLE: Board Quarterly Self-Assessment 

PURPOSE: [ ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION
[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Christina Martinez, Board President

PRESENTER: Christina Martinez

MEETING DATE:  January 21, 2025

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to conduct a quarterly Board Self-Assessment for October-December 2024. 
In August 2023, the trustees began their first quarterly (April – June) self-evaluation. The objective 
of the self-assessment is for the board to review its effectiveness as measured by the Student 
Outcomes Focused Governance framework, and identify areas of focus for the next quarter in a 
process of self-reflection and continuous improvement. The Board will then consider acceptance 
of the quarterly self-evaluation. The framework is built around six research-informed 
competencies that describe school board behaviors and the degree to which they create the 
conditions for improvements in student outcomes: Vision & Goals; Values & Guardrails; 
Monitoring & Accountability; Communication & Collaboration; Unity & Trust; and Continuous 
Improvement. The board self-evaluation (see page 22) is linked as a reference.

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board consider the Board Self-Assessment, as presented.

III. BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
N/A

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.
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☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☒ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☒ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
____________________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Order Calling an Election for Trustees from Single-Member Districts 
(SMDs) One, Three, Four and Seven

                
PURPOSE:                    [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 
                                     [X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Toni Thompson, Chief of Staff 

PRESENTER: Anna Alicia Romero, Director of Legislative & External Affairs
Theresa Mendoza, Board Coordinator

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
____________________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
Section 3.005 of the Texas Election Code requires the Board to approve an Order calling for an 
election for the purpose of electing Trustees for the San Antonio Independent School District.  
Election Day this year is Saturday, May 3, 2025. 

SAISD Trustees are elected by Single-Member Districts (SMDs), through staggered terms, every 
two years. The May 3, 2025, election and Board Policy BBB (LOCAL) require election for 
Trustees from SMDs One, Three, Four and Seven. The election will be held jointly with the City 
of San Antonio elections, pursuant to Section 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code (TEC), as well 
as other entities holding elections on the same day.  The Bexar County Elections Administrator 
will be in charge of running the Joint Elections as in past elections.

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Resolve that the Board approves the Order Calling an Election of Trustees for Saturday, May 3, 
2025, in SMDs One, Three, Four and Seven, as presented. 

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
199-41-6439-05-725-99-000: Amount to be determined.  The cost of the election will be shared 
with other participating entities.  The District will not receive a cost estimate from the County until 
it knowns how many other entities will be participating in the joint election.

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets Grade Level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets Grade Level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027. 14



☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☒ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☒ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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ORDER OF ELECTION 

BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CALLING ELECTIONS TO BE HELD ON MAY 3, 2025, 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING FOUR (4) TRUSTEES 

 

 

BE IT ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE SAN ANTONIO 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

 

I. 
 

That a general election be held in the SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL 

DISTRICT on Saturday, May 3, 2025, for the purpose of electing separately four trustees for the 

school district, to-wit: a school trustee from Single-Member District One (1) for a term of four 

years; a school trustee from Single-Member District Three (3) for a term of four years; a school 

trustee from Single-Member District Four (4) for a term of four years; and a school trustee 

from Single-Member District Seven (7) for a term of four years.  

 

II. 
 

That the election shall be held as prescribed by law; that any candidate desiring to have 

his or her name placed on the official ballot in the election as a candidate for school trustee for 

one, and only one, of the single-member district trustee positions to be voted on for a four (4)-

year term shall, on or before 5:00 p.m. on February 14, 2025, and not earlier than January 15, 

2025, file with the Secretary of the Board of Trustees of the district, or the Secretary’s duly 

appointed agent, in the district’s central office building, 514 W. Quincy, San Antonio, Texas 

78212, an application in writing, signed by the candidate, requesting that his or her name be 

placed on the official ballot, and designating the number of the single-member district from 

which he or she is a candidate; that any eligible candidate failing to file a written application of 

candidacy by the time required aforesaid shall not be entitled to have his or her name printed on 

the official ballot; that no candidate may file an application of candidacy, or have his or her name 

placed on the official ballot, for more than one of the positions to be voted on; that the names of 

all eligible candidates for a position on the Board of Trustees to be voted on, whose applications 

have been duly and timely filed, shall be placed on the ballot pursuant to a drawing as provided 

by law. 

 

The duly appointed agents for the Secretary of the Board of Trustees for election duties 

as required and for the purpose of receiving applications of candidacy for this election are: 
  

▪Toni Thompson; Anna Alicia Romero; and Guadalupe Rios 

 

S a n  A n t o n io  I S D  –  E l e c t io n  2 0 2 5  –  E l e c t io n  O r d e r  –  V e r s i o n  1 2 - 1 8 - 2 0 2 4  -  #  5  F I N A L  
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III. 
 

That a candidate for trustee representing a single-member district must be a resident, 

qualified voter of the single-member district that he or she seeks to represent. 

 

IV. 
 

That all qualified voters of each such single-member district shall be entitled to elect one 

trustee to the Board of Trustees in the election from their respective single-member district; and 

that each candidate receiving the highest number of the votes in each single-member district shall 

be declared elected. 

 

V. 
 

That the district shall enter into a contract with the Bexar County Elections 

Administrator (the “Administrator”) to perform election services as permitted by the Texas 

Election Code. 

 

VI. 
 

That the poll locations (or vote centers through participation in the Countywide Polling 

Place Program), for the election and early voting locations at which eligible voters may vote 

shall be those locations selected by the Administrator in collaboration with the district’s local 

election officer for the proper conduct of the election; and that the district election precincts and 

poll locations established for the election, including for early voting, shall be contained in the list 

of polling places which, when selected, shall be attached hereto and made a part hereof for all 

purposes. 

 

VII. 
 

That the Polls of said Election shall be open on the day of said Election from 7:00 

a.m. to 7:00 p.m. 

 

VIII. 
 

That the Board of Trustees hereby appoints election officers, consisting of a presiding 

judge and an alternate presiding judge, to serve as officers for this election at each polling place, 

who shall possess the qualifications for election officers as provided by law, which election 

officers shall be those election officers selected by the Administrator for the proper conduct of 

the election; that a list of the election officers for the election shall be provided to the school 

district as soon as it becomes available; that the alternate presiding judge, in the absence of the 

presiding judge, shall perform the duties of the presiding judge for the polling place in the 

election; and that each presiding judge, or his or her alternate, shall appoint for the polling place 

as many additional qualified voters of the school district as needed to serve as clerks in the 

election; provided, however, that it shall be the duty of each presiding judge or alternate 
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presiding judge, as the case may be, to appoint a person capable of rendering oral aid in the 

Spanish language to any voter desiring such aid at the poll on the day of said election. 

 

IX. 
 

That early voting by personal appearance shall be conducted during the period early 

voting is permitted or required by law, to-wit:  from Tuesday, April 22, 2025, through Tuesday, 

April 29, 2025, and as hereinafter designated by the Administrator in collaboration with the 

District’s local election officer, and which dates and hours for such early voting shall be reflected 

as an attachment to this Order; that early voting by personal appearance shall be conducted at the 

Main Early Voting Location located at the Bexar County Elections Department, 1103 S. Frio 

Street, San Antonio, Texas; that early voting may also take place at other locations as may be 

designated by the Administrator; that early voting by mail may be conducted, in addition to any 

other manner permitted by law, by making application for ballot with the Early Voting Clerk at 

the office of the Bexar County Elections Administrator, 1103 S. Frio Street, San Antonio, Texas 

78207, which is hereby designated as a place at which early voting by mail may be conducted. 

 

X. 
 

That the Administrator is hereby appointed to serve as Early Voting Clerk for this 

election; and that the Early Voting Clerk is hereby authorized to designate, at a later date, deputy 

Early Voting Clerks as may be required to conduct such early voting. 

 

XI. 
 

That legally authorized voting devices shall be used in the holding of the election on the 

day of the election and also in conducting early voting in the election by personal appearance; 

provided, however, that in the event that the use of such voting devices shall not be granted, the 

election shall be conducted by the use of paper ballots or other voting devices as shall be 

authorized and approved by the Administrator in the proper conduct of the election. 

 

XII. 
 

That the Administrator is hereby authorized to designate a presiding judge, who is hereby 

appointed by the Board of Trustees to serve on an Early Voting Ballot Board to process early 

voting results; that the presiding judge hereby appointed shall appoint at least two (2) other 

members to make up the Early Voting Ballot Board, which shall be charged with the duty of 

determining acceptable early ballots, as required by law, and with counting, canvassing, and 

recording the early ballots in the election, and with making due return and statement of canvass 

of all early ballots cast in the election. 

 

XIII. 
 

That the Early Voting Clerk shall determine whether a Signature Verification Committee 

shall be appointed to verify signatures in accordance with Section 87.027 of the Election Code, 
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which, if required, shall consist of at least five (5) persons, as required by law; that the Signature 

Verification Committee shall determine acceptable early ballots received by mail, and provide 

results to the Early Voting Ballot Board. 

 

XIV. 
 

That the Central Counting Station(s) established by the Administrator shall be the 

counting station(s) for this election; that the Administrator shall appoint a presiding judge, 

tabulation supervisor, assistant supervisor, and manager of the Central Counting Station(s), and 

such clerks as required for operations and integrity of determining election results. 

 

XV. 
 

That in holding and conducting the election, voter forms, instructions, and other materials 

required therefor, including the ballot, shall be in both the English language and the Spanish 

language. 

 

XVI. 
 

That this election shall be conducted and held in accordance with the provisions of the 

Texas Election Code, except as modified by the provisions of the Texas Education Code, and as 

may be required by Law. 

 

XVII. 
 

That a Notice of Election shall be given as required by law; and the notice, including a 

Spanish translation thereof, shall be published at least once, not earlier than the 30th day, nor later 

than the 10th day, before Election Day; and that, in addition to all other notice requirements of 

law, not later than the 21st day before Election Day, or as the law may allow, a copy of the notice 

shall be posted (which shall include the location of each poll location) on the bulletin board used 

for posting notices of meetings of the Board of Trustees. 

 

PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of _______________, 2025.  

 

       BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 

 

 

      __________________________________________ 

      President, Board of Trustees 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

___________________________________   (Seal of District) 

Secretary, Board of Trustees    (Sello del Distrito)    
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of the Joint Election Agreement with the Bexar County 
Elections Administrator and other Governmental Entities for the 
District’s General Election of Trustees to be Held on May 3, 2025

         
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Toni Thompson, Chief of Staff

PRESENTER: Anna Alicia Romero, Director of Legislative & External Affairs
Theresa Mendoza, Board Coordinator  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025 
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
Under Section 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code, an election of trustees of an independent 
school district shall, among other options, be held on the same date as the election of members of 
a municipality located in the school district and shall be held as a Joint Election under Chapter 271 
of the Texas Election Code.  Voters in the Joint Election shall then be served by common polling 
places consistent with Section 271.003(b) of the Texas Election Code.  As in past years, the District 
will conduct its election of Trustees with the election of members of San Antonio City Council as 
well as the election of members and measures of other governmental entities conducting their 
elections on the same date.  Parties to a Joint Election are required to enter into a Joint Election 
Agreement.

The proposed Joint Election Agreement has been utilized by the District and other Bexar County 
entities for many years and will also lead to a separate contract with the Bexar County Elections 
Administrator to run the District’s participation in the Joint Elections, which will ensure that 
election expenses are allocated so that the District is only responsible for the proportion of election 
expenses permitted under law.  All of the participating entities share in the cost of election services 
that will be performed by the Bexar County Elections Administrator.

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Resolve that the Board approves the proposed Joint Election Agreement as presented.  

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
199-41-6439-05-725-99-000: Amount to be determined.  The cost of the election will be shared 
with other participating entities.  The District receives a cost estimate from the County after the 
County knowns how many other entities are participating in the joint election.  The parties will not 
know the total cost of the election until after the election has taken place.
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IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets Grade Level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets Grade Level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.

☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☒ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☒ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☒ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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JOINT ELECTION AGREEMENT 

 

This Agreement is entered into by and between Bexar County Elections Administrator 

(“ADMINISTRATOR”), acting on behalf of Bexar County; with City of San Antonio (“COSA”); Alamo 

Heights Independent School District (“AHISD”); Judson Independent School District (“JISD”);  San Antonio 

Independent School District (“SAISD”); Harlandale Independent School District (“HISD”); Medina Valley ISD 

(“MVISD”): Northside Independent School District (“NISD”); Southside Independent School District 

(“SSISD”); the City of Alamo Heights (“COAH”); the City of Balcones Heights (“COBH”); the City of Castle 

Hills (“COCH”); the City of China Grove (“COCG”); the City of Elmendorf (“COE”); the City of Grey Forest 

(“COGF”);  the City of Helotes (“COH”);  the City of Kirby (“COK”); the City of Leon Valley (“COLV”); the 

City of Live Oak (“COLO”); the City of St. Hedwig (“COSH”); the City of Shavano Park (“COSP”); the City 

of Somerset (“COS”);  the City of Universal City (“COUC”); the City of Von Ormy (“COVO”); and the Town 

of Hollywood Park (“TOHP”) and they may also be referred to, individually, as an “Entity” or, collectively, as 

the “Entities,” acting by and through their duly appointed and qualified representatives, pursuant to Texas 

Election Code Section 271.002(a), for the May 3, 2025 election. 

 

 

WHEREAS, COSA will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, AHISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, HISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, JISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, MVISD will conduct a general and special election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, NISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, SAISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, SSISD will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COAH will conduct a general and special election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COBH will conduct a general and special election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COCH will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COCG  will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COE will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COGF will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COH will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COK will conduct a general and special election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COLV will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 
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WHEREAS, COLO will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COSH will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COSP will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COS will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COTH will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COUC will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, COVO will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, ECSUD  will conduct a general election on Saturday, May 3, 2025; and 

 

WHEREAS, Section 271.002(a) of the Texas Election Code authorizes two or more political subdivisions to 

enter into an agreement to hold elections jointly in the election precincts that can be served by common polling 

places; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Entities desire that a joint election be held in order to provide a convenient, simple, and cost-

saving election to the voters in their respective jurisdictions; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Entities desire to enter into an agreement setting out their respective duties and responsibilities 

for the May 3, 2025 election;  

 

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that the Entities will hold a joint election on Saturday, May 3, 2025 (the 

“Joint Election”) under the following terms and conditions: 

 

I. 

 

The Entities are each required to enter into their own separate contract with ADMINISTRATOR for election 

services and will hold elections jointly with other Entities in the election precincts that can be served by 

common polling places, using joint election officer and clerks as ADMINISTRATOR determines is necessary 

and appropriate. 

II. 

 

The Entities agree to conduct early voting jointly.  ADMINISTRATOR will arrange for and handle early voting 

in person and by mail for the Joint Election in accordance with her contracts with those Entities. 
 

 

III. 

 

The Entities agree that a single ballot, containing all the measures and offices to be voted on at a particular 

polling place, shall be used in this Joint Election.   

 

 

IV. 
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Each Entity is responsible for its own posting of public notices in connection with the Joint Election.  

ADMINISTRATOR shall be responsible for publishing a Notice of Election in a newspaper of general 

circulation in the territory as required of all the Entities under Section 4.003 of the Election Code, and each 

Entity shall pay ADMINISTRATOR its proportionate share of the publishing cost.   

 

 

V. 

 
Each Entity is responsible for paying ADMINISTRATOR for any and all other election costs, as applicable to 

the specific Entity and agreed upon by separate contract for election services between each Entity and 

ADMINISTRATOR.   

 

VI. 

 

ADMINISTRATOR will tabulate the ballots and provide a set of copies of the affidavit page of each return 

along with the returns of the election, as agreed upon by separate contract between each Entity and 

ADMINISTRATOR.     

 

VII. 

 

Each Entity will be responsible for canvassing its respective precinct returns for the Joint Election.   

 

VIII. 

 

The Entities agree to comply with any and all applicable state and federal record retention statutes. Each Entity 

shall be the custodian of its respective election records. 

 

IX. 

 

If an Entity determines not to participate in the Joint Election to be held on Saturday, May 3, 2025, because it 

has no contested positions, the nonparticipating Entity shall promptly notify ADMINISTRATOR and the other 

Entities, and this Agreement shall be automatically amended to delete the nonparticipating Entity as a party to 

the Agreement. 

 

X. 

 

The undersigned persons are the duly authorized signatories of their Entities, and their signatures represent 

acceptance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement, as passed and approved by their respective governing 

bodies. 

 

XI. 

 

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts. Together the counterparts shall be deemed an 

executed original instrument. The Entities may execute this Agreement and exchange counterparts of the 

signature pages by means of facsimile transmission, and the receipt of executed counterparts by facsimile 

transmission shall be binding on the Entities. Following a facsimile exchange, the Entities shall promptly 

exchange original signature pages.   
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SIGNED and AGREED this _________ day of ____________________, 2024/2025. 

 

 

BEXAR COUNTY ELECTIONS ADMINISTRATOR 

 
________________________________________ 

Jacquelyn F. Callanen 

 
 

ENTITY: ___________________________________ 

 

BY: _______________________________________ 

 

TITLE: ____________________________________ 
 

 

ENTITY: ___________________________________ 
 

BY: _______________________________________ 

 

TITLE: ____________________________________ 
 

 

ENTITY: ___________________________________ 
 

BY: _______________________________________ 

 

TITLE: ____________________________________ 
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of Student Travel from Edison High School to Costa Rica for 
the 2025-2026 school year

                
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Dr. Shawn Bird, Superintendent

PRESENTER:           Dr. Roberto Hernandez, Instructional Superintendent, Network 1
 

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to approve student travel from Edison High School to the Costa Rica for the 
2026 school year. This travel experience is meant to enrich the development of History of the 
Country: 1) Hands on with ECO-Adventures Rainforests, Volcanos, and Hot Spots; 2) Cultural 
Immersion and Coastal Conservation; and 3) Social Cultural Competence.

The educational trip will include approximately eight senior varsity volleyball students on a ten-day 
trip possibly during Spring Break in March 2026 or at the end of the school year. 

Through this experience, students will immerse themselves in a cultural education program, 
focused across a range of experiences including language, academic, historical, and cultural. 
They include:

• Hola San Jose -Meet your tour director and check into hotel
• San Jose Arena - Coffee Plantation visit
• Arena  Landmarks - 1968 Volcano View and Lava Trails, Lake Arena Kayaking Tour, and   
   Hot Springs visit
• Arenal Coastal Puntarenas - Travel to Coastal Puntarenas, Crocodile Safari, free time at 
  the beach, and Optional Horseback Ride
• Coastal Puntarenas -Volunteer at a wildlife rescue center and Optional Yoga class by the beach
• Manuel Antonio Excursion - Manuel Antonio National Park guided visit
• Coastal Puntarenas San Jose - Canopy zipline tour, Travel to San Jose, Lunch, and optional   

Folklore evening.

Expenses for this trip will be funded by the Edison High School volleyball team and student families. 
Student expense assistance will be awarded for half of the trip and the other half will be paid for 
by the students’ families. Students will travel via airplane under the supervision of SAISD staff. 
Accommodations are tentative, pending board approval, and will be finalized at least 60 days prior 
to departure. The itinerary will be finalized and shared at least 45 days prior to departure.
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II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board approve student travel from Edison High School to Costa Rica as 
presented.

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
Half of the trip will be funded through Student Activity Girls Volleyball account # 865-00-2454-
00-003-00-0-00. Approximately $1,635 per person, estimated cost $13,080.

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 2022, 
to 50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 50% 
in August 2027.

☐ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% in 
August 2027.

☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the percentage 
of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social Emotional Readiness 
from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☐ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of the 
board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☐ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and families 
to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded at 
a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval For Student Travel for Edison High School to Costa Rica for 
the 2024-2025 school year

               
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Dr. Shawn Bird, Deputy Supt. of School Leadership & Partnership Services

PRESENTER: Roberto Hernandez, Superintendent, Network Instructional School 
Leadership Network 1
Dr. Cynthia Carielo, Principal, Edison High School  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to approve the updated student travel to Costa Rica. This travel experience 
is meant to enrich the development of History of the Country: 1) Hands on with ECO-Adventures 
Rainforests, Volcanos, & Hot Spots; 2) Cultural Immersion and Coastal Conservation; and 3) 
Social Cultural Competence.

The educational trip will include approximately four Senior Varsity Volleyball students on a nine-
day trip in May 2025.  This trip was previously approved on June 24, 2024, but due to the travel 
agency having to change dates, this travel request has been re-submitted with the new dates.  

Through this experience, students will immerse themselves in a cultural education program, over 
9 days and 8 nights, focused across a range of experiences including language, academic, 
historical, and cultural: 

• Hola San Jose – Meet your tour director and check into hotel 
• San Jose Arenal - Coffee Plantation visit 
• Arenal Landmarks – 1968 Volcano View and Lava Trails, Lake Arenal Kayaking Tour, and 

Hot Springs visit 
• Arenal Coastal Puntarenas – Travel to Coastal Puntarenas, Crocodile Safari, Free time at the 

beach, and Optional Horseback Ride  
• Coastal Puntarenas – Volunteer at a wildlife rescue center and Optional Yoga class by the 

beach
• Manuel Antonio Excursión – Manuel Antonio National Park guided visit  
• Coastal Puntarenas San Jose – Canopy zipline tour, Travel to San Jose, Lunch, and optional

Folklore evening

Expenses for this trip will be funded by Edison High School Volleyball Team and student families. 
Student expense assistance will be awarded for half of the trip. Students will travel via airplane 
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under the supervision of SAISD staff. Accommodations are tentative, pending board approval, and 
will be finalized at least 60 days prior to departure. The itinerary will be finalized and shared at 
least 45 days prior to departure.

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board approve Edison High School student travel to Costa Rica.

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
Half of the trip will be funded through Student Activity Girls Volleyball Account # 865-00-
2454-00-003-00-0-00. Around $1,600 per person estimated cost $9,600.

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.

☐ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.

The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☐ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of the 

board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☐ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow any 
neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☐ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and families 
to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded at a 
level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM
______________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA TITLE: Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding Between SAISD and 
The University of Texas at Austin for Placement of Pre-Service 
Teachers.

                
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION 

[X] DISCUSSION/ACTION

REQUESTED BY: Patti Salzmann, Deputy Superintendent

PRESENTER: Dr. James Harrell, Chief Human Capital Management Officer  

MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025 
______________________________________________________________________________

I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL
The Board is requested to approve the Memorandum of Understanding between SAISD and The 
University of Texas at Austin on behalf of its Educator Preparation Programs for placement of pre-
service teachers for the 2024-25 school year. This is a non-financial MOU that allows for pre-
service teachers to learn in our schools.

II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED
Be it resolved that the Board approve the Memorandum of Understanding with The University of 
Texas at Austin as presented.

III.  BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT
Services are provided at no cost to the District and are valued at approximately $35,000.

IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
☒ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027.

☒ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027.

☒ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027.
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The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

☒ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 
the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community.

☒ Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school.

☐ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe.

☐ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students.
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BOARD AGENDA CLARIFICATIONS
Provide this information for Board Agenda Items involving a MOU/SDA/Agreement, etc.

Department: Human Capital Management 

Board Meeting Date: January 21, 2025

Agenda Title: Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding Between SAISD and The 
University of Texas at Austin for Placement of Pre-Service Teachers

Presenter: Dr. James Harrell, Chief Human Capital Management Officer

Cost and Funding Source: N/A

If no cost to the District, 
what is the approximate 
value of goods/services 
being provided?

Services are provided at no cost to the District and are valued at approximately 
$35,000.  

This MOU addresses the 
following:

    ☒Academics     ☐Attendance      ☐Behavior     ☐Mental Health

IMPACT & COST
Number of 
Students

Number of 
Teachers

Number of 
Campuses

Cost 
Per Student

Cost Per Teacher Cost Per Campus

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

SUPPORTING DATA
Include Pertinent Data and Information (Year, Value Added, & Results/Findings)

Questions to 
consider:

If a renewal, include 
historical data that 
supports the renewal 
and continued 
partnership

If a new partnership, 
why are we 
participating in the new 
program/partnership?

Is this a renewal?    ☐Yes     ☒ No   

The partnership is designed to facilitate a sustainable staffing model for clinical 
teachers and thus increase entry of qualified, diverse candidates into the teaching 
profession.
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VPLA approved 4.2021 

 
 

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
(Education Preparation Programs) 

 
Recital 

  
The University of Texas at Austin (“University”) on behalf of its Educator Preparation 
Programs and San Antonio Independent School District (SAISD) enter into this Memorandum of 
Understanding (“MOU”) to provide students enrolled in University’s Educator Preparation 
Programs with an educational experience utilizing the personnel, equipment, and facilities of 
Educational Institution. The Educational Institution is located at (514 W. Quincy St. San 
Antonio, Texas).  This Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) begins on December 1, 2024, 
and ends on December 1, 2026. 
 

Agreement 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. PROGRAM.  A designated representative of the Education Institution (“Educational 

Institution Liaison”) and a designated representative of the University (“University 
Representative”) will design an educational experience in Educator Preparation (“Program”) 
for University students utilizing the personnel, equipment, and facilities of Educational 
Institution. 

 
a. The duration of the Program and the educational experience provided will be 

consistent with the curriculum requirements of University and with the standards of 
the accrediting entity for the school or division of University in which the students are 
enrolled. 
 

b. The Program will be reviewed periodically by the designated Educational Institution 
Liaison and designated University Representative and, when appropriate, will be 
revised to meet the University curriculum requirements, and Educational Institution 
needs in order to increase or decrease the number of students in the Program, improve 
the quality of the Program and the standards of the accrediting entity.  

 
c. The educational experience for students in the Program will be an integral part of the 

services provided by Educational Institution and students will be under the direct 
supervision of University personnel or Educational Institution personnel who are 
credentialed to perform such services. 
 

d. University faculty will complete evaluations of each University student relating to 
their performance during the Program. The Educational Institution’s cooperating 
teachers and The Educational Institution’s field supervisors will also complete 
evaluations of each University student relating to their performance during the 
Program. The University evaluations and Educational Institution evaluations will be 
exchanged by the University Representative and the Educational Institution Liaison.  
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2. UNIVERSITY OBLIGATIONS. 
 

a. Assure that all students selected for participation in Program have satisfactorily 
completed all portions of the University curriculum that are a prerequisite for 
participation in the Program. 

 
b. Develop criteria for the evaluation of the performance of University students 

participating in the Program and provide those criteria, with appropriate reporting 
forms, to the Educational Institution personnel and University personnel who are 
responsible for supervising those students. 

 
c. Assign grades to students participating in the Program on the basis of the performance 

evaluations submitted in the reporting forms. 
 
d. Inform all University students and personnel participating in the Program that they are 

required to comply with the rules and regulations of Educational Institution while on 
premises of Educational Institution and to comply with the requirements of federal and 
state laws and regulations regarding the confidentiality of information in records 
maintained by Educational Institution to the extent there is no conflict with the 
policies, rules and regulations of the University or the laws of the State of Texas which 
shall prevail. 

 
e. Provide information requested by Educational Institution relating to students 

participating in the Program unless prohibited by federal or state law. 
 
f. Remove a student from the Program when the Educational Institution determines that 

the student has violated the rules and regulations of the Educational Institution; has 
disclosed information that is confidential by law; or has engaged in conduct that 
disrupts the activities carried on by the Educational Institution or threatens the safety 
of Educational Institution personnel or other people. 
 

g. If requested by Educational Institution and if University faculty are available, provide 
University faculty participation on the Educational Institution’s committees and/or 
task forces.  

h. Furnish Educational Institution with the names of the students assigned by University 
to participate in the Program by the semester deadlines determined by the Liaison(s). 

i. designates a member of the University faculty (“University Representative”) to 
coordinate the educational experience of students participating in the Program with 
the Educational Institution Liaison(s).  University shall give Educational Institution 
written notice of the name of the University Representative.  
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3. EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION OBLIGATIONS. 
 

a. Assign appropriate space on Educational Institution premises for offices, lectures, and 
other non-experience related activities of the Program when requested and available. 
 

b. Allow University’s students and faculty to utilize campus facilities whenever possible 
for the Program. 
 

c. Provide field work staff supervision by Educational Institution’s credentialed 
professionals for University’s students 

 
d. Provide the equipment, supplies, qualified personnel, and supervised access to its 

students required for the experience related activities of the Program. 
 
e. Obtain and maintain all licenses certifications required for Educational Institution and 

assure that all Educational Institution personnel involved in the Program are 
appropriately credentialed. 

 
f. Provide orientation sessions to inform University students and personnel concerning 

the rules and regulations of Educational Institution. 
 
g. Permit representatives of the accrediting entity for University’s Educational 

Preparation Programs whose students participating in the Program to have reasonable 
access to premises of Educational Institution for purposes related to the accreditation 
process. 
 

h. Maintain responsibility for the policies, procedures and administrative guidelines to 
be used in the operation of the Educational Institution. 
 

i. If requested by University, allow University faculty to work in support of teachers as 
part of their Professional Learning Communities or other on-going projects if deemed 
appropriate. 
 

j. Participate, if requested by University, in any program review activities of the 
University to improve the Program.  
 

k. Encourage its staff to participate in the Program. 

l. Comply with all applicable requirements of any accreditation authority; and certify 
such compliance upon request by University; and 

m. Appoint a person to serve for Educational Institution as liaison (“Liaison”) by the 
following procedure: 

(1) Educational Institution shall submit to University the name and professional 
and academic credentials of the person proposed as Liaison in writing at least 
30 days prior to the date the appointment is to become effective. 
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(2) University shall notify Educational Institution of University’s approval or 
disapproval of such person within 10 days after receipt of such notice. 

(3) No person shall act as Liaison without the prior written approval of University. 

(4) In the event the Liaison approved by University later becomes unacceptable 
and University so notifies Educational Institution in writing, Educational 
Institution will appoint another person in accordance with the procedure 
outlined in this paragraph 3(m)(4). 

 
4. GENERAL PROVISIONS. 
 

a. University students and personnel will be responsible for their own transportation, 
meals, and health care while participating in the Program. If a student is ill and must 
be absent, the student must notify the Educational Institution following procedures 
established by the Educational Institution and University for such emergencies. 
 

b. This MOU constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the 
subject matter and no prior or contemporaneous agreement, written or oral, will be 
effective to vary the terms of this MOU.  No amendment to this MOU shall be effective 
unless reduced to writing and signed by an authorized representative of each party. 

 
c. University and Educational Institution will comply with all applicable federal, state, 

and local laws, ordinances, and regulations in the performance of this MOU. 
 
d. The Program and all related activities shall be conducted in a manner that does not 

discriminate against any person on a basis prohibited by applicable law, including but 
not limited to: race, color, national origin, religion, sex, age, veteran status, or 
disability. 

 

5. NOTICES.  All notices under this MOU shall be in writing and delivered either by personal 
delivery or by United States certified mail, return receipt requested.  Such notices shall be 
deemed given when received by such party’s designated representative. 

6. ORAL REPRESENTATIONS.  No oral representations of any officer, agent, or employee 
of Educational Institution, University, or System shall affect or modify any obligations of 
either party under this MOU. 

7. ASSIGNMENT.  This MOU may not be assigned by either party without prior written 
approval of the other party. 

8. PERFORMANCE.  A delay in or failure of performance of either party that is caused by 
occurrences beyond the control of either party shall not constitute default hereunder, or give 
rise to any claim for damages. 
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9. TERM AND EFFECTIVE DATE.   This MOU shall continue in effect for an initial period 
ending three (3) years after the date and year stated in the first paragraph (“Term”) unless 
earlier terminated under the terms of this MOU.  After such initial Term, this MOU may be 
renewed for another 3-year term in a writing signed by both parties. Either party may terminate 
this MOU by giving the other party 30 days prior written notice of its intention to terminate.  
If such notice is given, this MOU shall terminate: (a) at the end of such 30 days; or (b) when 
all students enrolled in the Program at the time such notice is given have completed their 
respective courses of study under the Program, whichever event occurs last. 

10. APPLICABLE LAW.  The validity, interpretation, performance, and enforcement of this 
MOU shall be governed by the laws of the State of Texas. Venue will be in Travis County, 
Texas. 

11. FERPA.  For purposes of this Agreement, pursuant to the Family Educational Rights and 
Privacy Act of 1974 (FERPA), the University hereby designates the Educational Institution 
as a school official with a legitimate educational interest in the educational records of the 
Students who participate in the Program to the extent that access to the records are required 
by the Educational Institution to carry out the Program.  Educational Institution agrees to 
maintain the confidentiality of the educational records in accordance with the provisions of 
FERPA. 

12. SEVERABILITY. If any term in this MOU is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining 
provisions of this MOU shall continue in full force and effect. 

 
 
UNIVERSITY:  EDUCATIONAL INSTUTITUION: 
 
By:   _______________________________  By:   _______________________________  

Name:   ____________________________  Name: Dr. Jamie Aquino _______________  

Title:   _____________________________  Title:  Superintendent _________________  

Date:   _____________________________  Date:  December 3, 2024 _______________  
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SAISD BOARD AGENDA SUMMARY FORM 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
AGENDA TITLE: Approval of Monthly Budget Reports and Amendments for January 

2025 
                 
PURPOSE: [   ] PRESENTATION/DISCUSSION     
 [X] DISCUSSION/ACTION 
 
REQUESTED BY: Dottie Carreon, Chief Financial Officer 
 
PRESENTER: Dottie Carreon   
 
MEETING DATE: January 21, 2025  
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
I. DESCRIPTION OF ITEM FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR APPROVAL 
The Board is requested to approve the monthly Amended Budget report that provides a one-page 
summary of the budget amendment impact on the 2024-2025 original budget adopted by the Board 
for the General Fund, Food Service Fund, and Debt Service Fund.  Budget amendments are 
presented to the Board at a regular scheduled business meeting.  The original budget is amended 
when changes take place from one function to another function or when a request is made to 
increase or decrease the budget.  
 
II. RECOMMENDATION AND/OR ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED 
Be it resolved that the Board approve the budget amendment for the month of January 2025. 
 
III.   BUDGET CODE NUMBER, DESCRIPTION AND AMOUNT 
To be funded as indicated on the following pages.  
 
IV. 2024 - 2025 DISTRICT GOALS/GUARDRAILS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 
☐ Improve Reading and Writing Outcomes for all Students - We will increase the percentage 

of all students who are Meets grade level in reading across all grades from 35% in August 
2022, to 50% in August 2027. 

☐ Improve Math Outcomes for Black Students - We will increase the percentage of Black 
students who are Meets grade level in math across all grades from 16% in August 2022, to 
50% in August 2027. 

☐ Improve College Readiness for Students with Disabilities - We will increase the percentage 
of students with IEPs receiving instruction and services in the general education setting who 
meet the TSI College-Ready Standard in reading and math from 4% in August 2022, to 30% 
in August 2027. 

☐ Improve Social Emotional Readiness in all Students - We will increase by 25% the 
percentage of all students who meet the “to be determined” SAISD Standard for Social 
Emotional Readiness from the August 2024 baseline, to baseline +25% in August 2027. 

 
The following Board Guardrails were designed to represent the community values that must 
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be protected while in pursuit of the Board Goals. (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 
☐ Embrace Our Community - The Superintendent will not implement major decisions of 

the board without authentic community engagement, including students, staff, families, and 
community. 

☐  Support Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood - The Superintendent will not allow 
any neighborhood to be without a high-quality school. 

☐ Create Safe Environments - The Superintendent will not allow students, staff, and 
families to learn and work in an environment that is not physically and emotionally safe. 

☒ Ensure Equitable Funding - The Superintendent will not allow any school to be funded 
at a level that is inadequate to produce transformational learning in all students. 
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 SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
AMENDED BUDGET 

CODE REVENUES

GENERAL FUND
M&O Tax Rate $0.7553

FOOD SERVICE DEBT SERVICE
I&S Tax Rate $0.4000

TOTAL
Tax Rate $1.1553

5700   Local Revenue 220,957,735$         1,070,516$             117,707,844$         339,736,095$         
5800   State Revenue 254,378,768           151,039                 12,636,222             267,166,029           
5900   Federal Revenue 9,314,153               46,462,676             -                             55,776,829             

TOTAL  REVENUES 484,650,656$         47,684,231$           130,344,066$         662,678,953$         

APPROPRIATIONS

11 Instruction 259,056,917$         -$                           -$                           259,056,917$         
12 Instructional Resources & Media Svcs. 5,738,567               -                             -                             5,738,567               
13 Curriculum  Development & Inst Staff Dev 15,038,774             -                             -                             15,038,774             
21 Instructional Leadership 11,562,889             -                             -                             11,562,889             
23 School Leadership 37,749,540             -                             -                             37,749,540             
31 Guidance, Counseling & Evaluation Svc. 16,585,613             -                             -                             16,585,613             
32 Social Work Services 2,528,951               -                             -                             2,528,951               
33 Health Services 9,253,514               -                             -                             9,253,514               
34 Student ( Pupil) Transportation 12,389,804             -                             -                             12,389,804             
35 Food Services 646,769                 46,524,925             -                             47,171,694             
36 Cocurricular /Extracurricular Activities 12,745,389             -                             -                             12,745,389             
41 General Administration 16,335,361             -                             -                             16,335,361             
51 Plant Maintenance & Operations 58,316,661             1,159,433               -                             59,476,094             
52 Security & Monitoring Services 6,929,240               -                             -                             6,929,240               
53 Data Processing Services 10,690,881             -                             -                             10,690,881             
61 Community Services 4,882,324               -                             -                             4,882,324               
71 Debt Services- Principal 4,098,822               -                             65,096,543             69,195,365             
72 Debt Services- Interest -                             -                             60,016,349             60,016,349             
73 Debt Services- Other Costs -                             -                             469,997                 469,997                 
81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction 612,059                 -                             -                             612,059                 
93 Payments to Members SSA -                             -                             -                             -                             
95 Payments to JJAEP 9,461                     -                             -                             9,461                     
99 Other Intergovernmental Charges 1,397,345               -                             -                             1,397,345               

TOTAL  APPROPRIATIONS 486,568,881$         47,684,358$           125,582,889$         659,836,128$         

OTHER RESOURCES & USES
7900 Other Resources 1,918,352$             127$                      -$                           1,918,479$             
8900 Other Uses (127)                       -                             -                             (127)                       

1,918,225$             127$                      -$                           1,918,352$             

Excess/(Deficit) Current Operations 0$                          -$                           4,761,177$             4,761,177$             
3000 From/(To) Fund Balance (0)                           -                             (4,761,177)             (4,761,177)             

Difference -$                           -$                           -$                           -$                           

For Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2025

5_ January 25 BA Report 11-13-24 11/13/2024
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2024-25 Budget Amendment # 5

General Fund

I. INCREASE FUND BALANCE Requested By: Amount

A. Increase Estimated Revenue:

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

B. Decrease Appropriations:

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

I. Total transactions increasing Fund Balance $ -                        

II. DECREASE FUND BALANCE Requested By: Amount

A. Increase Appropriations:

-                        

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

B. Decrease Estimated Revenue:

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

II. Total transactions decreasing Fund Balance $ -                        

III. NO CHANGE TO FUND BALANCE Requested By: Amount

A. Decrease Estimated Revenue and Appropriations:

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

B. Increase Estimated Revenue and Appropriations:

Athletic Tournament Competition Fees F. Anthony 5,500                

Energy & Sustainability - CPS H. Acosta 25,230              

Energy & Sustainability - CPS H. Acosta 23,227              

Incident IQ Lease A. Perez 689,852            

Incident IQ Lease A. Perez 1,228,500         

Texas Political Subdivisions Insurance Recovery J. Reyes 25,677              

$ 1,997,986         

C. Decrease Appropriations and Increase Transfers Out to Other Uses

-                        

-                        

$ -                        

III. Total transactions with no impact on Fund Balance $ 1,997,986         

IV. Net increase (decrease) to General Fund Balance for this Budget Amendment $ -                        

SAN ANTONIO ISD
FINANCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

January 2025

5_ January 25 BA Report 11-13-24 11/13/2024
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SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
 Budget Amendment No. 5

 For JANUARY 2025
 Board Agenda  

GENERAL OPERATING FUND

Budget Budget

As Adopted Budget Administrative BA No. 5 As Amended
July 1, 2024 as Amended Adjustments # 5 Changes Thru  BA # 5

5700 Local 220,557,179$    220,878,100$  -$                      79,634$          220,957,735$   

5800 State 254,378,768      254,378,768    -                        -                      254,378,768     

5900 Federal 9,314,153          9,314,153        -                        -                      9,314,153         

Total Revenue 484,250,100      484,571,021    -                        79,634            484,650,656     

Fm Resv. & Desig. Fund Bal -                     -                       -                        -                        

Subtotal 484,250,100      484,571,021    -                        79,634            484,650,656     

7900 Other Resources -                     -                   -                        1,918,352       1,918,352         

Total Revenue & Other Resources 484,250,100$    484,571,021$  -$                      1,997,986$     486,569,008$   

11 Instruction 259,680,965$    270,213,369$  (11,156,452)$    -$                    259,056,917$   

12 Inst Resources & Media 5,758,398          5,793,962        (55,395)             -                      5,738,567         

13 Curriculum & Prof. Dev. 14,522,558        14,726,657      312,117            -                      15,038,774       

21 Instructional Administration 11,492,268        2,533,019        9,029,870         -                      11,562,889       

23 School Leadership 37,612,628        37,755,110      (5,570)               -                      37,749,540       

31 Guidance & Counseling 16,603,236        13,438,913      3,146,700         -                      16,585,613       

32 Social Work Services 3,751,778          3,799,398        (1,270,447)        -                      2,528,951         

33 Health Services 9,249,024          9,254,414        (900)                  -                      9,253,514         

34 Student Transportation 12,432,787        12,389,234      570                   -                      12,389,804       

35 Food Services 646,769             646,769           -                        -                      646,769            

36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular 12,635,161        12,739,301      588                   5,500              12,745,389       

41 General Administration 16,330,681        16,367,371      (32,010)             -                      16,335,361       

51 Plant Maintenance 56,065,123        56,745,094      (399,940)           1,971,506       58,316,661       

52 Security & Monitoring 6,882,097          6,903,475        4,785                20,980            6,929,240         

53 Data Processing 10,956,596        10,690,881      -                        -                      10,690,881       

61 Community Services 4,018,496          4,856,180        26,144              -                      4,882,324         

71 Debt Services- Principal 3,692,547          3,698,882        399,940            -                      4,098,822         

72 Debt Services- Interest -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

73 Debt Services- Other Costs -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

81 Facilities Acq. & Construction 512,055             118,851           493,208            -                      612,059            

93 Payments to Members SSA -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

95 Payments to JJAEP 9,461                 50,000             (40,539)             -                      9,461                

99 Intergovernmental Charges 1,397,345          1,850,014        (452,669)           -                      1,397,345         

Total Appropriations 484,249,973      484,570,894    -                        1,997,986       486,568,881     

Other Uses 127                    127                  -                        127                   

Total Appropriations & Other Uses 484,250,100$    484,571,021$  -$                      1,997,986$     486,569,008$   

Beginning Fund Balance 7/01/24 155,826,614$    155,826,614$  155,826,614$   

-$                       -$                     -$                      -$                    -$                      

155,826,614$    155,826,614$  -$                      -$                    155,826,614$   Ending Fund Balance 6/30/25

REVENUE

APPROPRIATIONS

Excess/(Deficit) Current Operations 
From/(To) Fund Balance 

5_ January 25 BA Report 11-13-24  11/13/2024
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REVENUES Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
LOCAL Amended Budget Realized Realized to Budget Budget

Taxes Current & Delinquent 213,933,179$   18,603,765$     (195,329,414)$        8.70%
Interest Earnings 4,500,000         1,578,153         (2,921,847)              35.07%
Facility Rentals 70,000              31,329              (38,671)                   44.76%
Athletic Gate Receipts 385,500            111,492            (274,008)                 28.92%
Other Local Sources 2,069,056         959,315            (1,109,741)              46.36%

TOTAL LOCAL 220,957,735     21,284,054       (199,673,681)          9.63%
STATE

Foundation & Avail Sch Fund 232,376,068     160,337,662     (72,038,406)            69.00%
TRS On-Behalf Contribution 22,000,000       -                        (22,000,000)            0.00%
Other State Sources 2,700                (17,468)             (20,168)                   -646.96%

TOTAL STATE 254,378,768     160,320,194     (94,058,574)            63.02%
FEDERAL

ROTC/Impact Aid 754,066            199,908            (554,158)                 26.51%
SHARS 4,700,000         87,296              (4,612,704)              1.86%
Other Federal Sources 3,860,087         212,854            (3,647,234)              5.51%

TOTAL FEDERAL 9,314,153         500,057            (8,814,096)              5.37%

Total Revenue 484,650,656     182,104,305     (302,546,351)          37.57%

OTHER SOURCES
Operating Transfer In -                        -                        -                              0.00%
Sale of Property -                        745,000            745,000                  0.00%
Total Other Sources -                        745,000            745,000                  0.00%

Total Revenue & Other Sources 484,650,656$   182,849,305$   (301,801,351)$        37.73%

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
EXPENDITURES Amended Budget Actual Actual to Budget Budget

11 Instruction 259,056,917     64,802,060       194,254,857           25.01%
12 Inst Resources & Media 5,738,567         675,523            5,063,045               11.77%
13 Curriculum & Prof. Dev. 15,038,774       4,883,284         10,155,490             32.47%
21 Instructional Administration 11,562,889       3,410,369         8,152,520               29.49%
23 School Leadership 37,749,540       10,325,591       27,423,949             27.35%
31 Guidance & Counseling 16,585,613       2,965,409         13,620,204             17.88%
32 Social Work Services 2,528,951         577,367            1,951,584               22.83%
33 Health Services 9,253,514         2,277,590         6,975,924               24.61%
34 Student Transportation 12,389,804       3,894,676         8,495,128               31.43%
35 Food Services 646,769            13,393              633,376                  2.07%
36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular 12,745,389       2,996,845         9,748,544               23.51%
41 General Administration 16,335,361       4,967,304         11,368,057             30.41%
51 Plant Maintenance 58,316,661       23,872,160       34,444,501             40.94%
52 Security & Monitoring 6,929,240         2,316,721         4,612,519               33.43%
53 Data Processing 10,690,881       3,437,774         7,253,107               32.16%
61 Community Services 4,882,324         381,683            4,500,641               7.82%
71 Debt Services- Principal 4,098,822         2,537,271         1,561,551               61.90%
72 Debt Services- Interest -                        -                        -                              0.00%
73 Debt Services- Other Costs -                        -                        -                              0.00%
81 Facilities Acq. & Construction 612,059            41,253              570,806                  6.74%
93 Payments to Fiscal Agents/SSA -                        -                        -                              0.00%
95 Payments to JJAEP 9,461                -                        9,461                      0.00%
99 Other Intergovernmental Chgs 1,397,345         422,448            974,897                  30.23%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 486,568,881     134,798,722     351,770,159           27.70%

OTHER USES
Transfers Out 127                   17                     110                         13.31%
Total Other Uses 127                   17                     110                         13.31%

Total Expenditures & Other Uses 486,569,008$   134,798,739$   351,770,269$         27.70%

Excess/(Deficit) Revenues and Expenditures (1,918,352)$      48,050,566$     49,968,918$           

Expenditures by Major Object Code Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
Amended Budget Actual Actual to Budget Budget

6100 - Payroll Costs 401,957,447$   104,982,732$   296,974,715$         26.12%
6200 - Professional and Contracted Services 47,620,045       14,244,506       33,375,539             29.91%
6300 - Supplies and Materials 21,607,707       6,240,955         15,366,752             28.88%
6400 - Other Operating Costs 10,701,978       6,680,335         4,021,643               62.42%
6500 - Debt Service 3,198,605         2,537,271         661,334                  79.32%
6600 - Capital Outlay-Land, Bldgs & Equip. 1,483,099         112,922            1,370,177               7.61%

Total Expenditures 486,568,881$   134,798,722$   351,770,159$         27.70%

* Encumbrances are not included and totals may vary due to rounding. 

** Interim financial statements are not indicative of projected final results due to year end accruals and other entries.

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

GENERAL FUND *
Data as of November 13, 2024

 5. JANUARY Agenda with EOM for Audit reports 24-25 11-13-2024
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SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
 Budget Amendment No. 5

 For JANUARY 2025
 Board Agenda  

FOOD SERVICE FUND

Budget Budget
As Adopted Budget Administrative BA No. 5 As Amended
July 1, 2024 As Amended Adjustments # 5 Changes Thru  BA # 5

5700 Local 1,070,516$        1,070,516$      -$                      -$                    1,070,516$        

5800 State 151,039             151,039           -                        -                      151,039             

5900 Federal 46,462,676        46,462,676      -                        -                      46,462,676        

Total Revenue 47,684,231        47,684,231      -                    -                  47,684,231        

7900 Other Resources 127                    127                  -                        -                      127                    

Total Revenue & Other Resources 47,684,358$      47,684,358$    -$                      -$                    47,684,358$      

11 Instruction -$                       -$                     -$                      -$                    -$                      

12 Inst Resources & Media -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

13 Curriculum & Prof. Dev. -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

21 Instructional Administration -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

23 School Leadership -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

31 Guidance & Counseling -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

32 Social Work Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

33 Health Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

34 Student Transportation -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

35 Food Services 46,527,525        47,586,296      (1,061,371)        -                      46,524,925        

36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular -                       -                        -                      -                        

41 General Administration -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

51 Plant Maintenance 1,156,833          98,062             1,061,371         -                      1,159,433          

52 Security & Monitoring -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

53 Data Processing -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

61 Community Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

71 Debt Services- Principal -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

72 Debt Services- Interest -                       -                      -                        

73 Debt Services- Other Costs -                       -                        

81 Facilities Acq. & Construction -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

95 Payments to JJAEP -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

99 Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

Total Appropriations 47,684,358        47,684,358      -                    -                  47,684,358        

Other Uses -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

Total Appropriations & Other Uses 47,684,358$      47,684,358$    -$                      -$                    47,684,358$      

Beginning Fund Balance 7/01/24 5,544,229$        5,544,229$      5,544,229$        

-$                       -$                     -$                      -$                    -$                      

5,544,229$        5,544,229$      -$                      -$                    5,544,229$        Ending Fund Balance 6/30/25

REVENUE

APPROPRIATIONS

Excess/(Deficit) Current Operations 
From/(To) Fund Balance 
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REVENUES Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
LOCAL Amended Realized Realized to Budget Budget

Interest Earnings 311,051$             72,166$               (238,885)$            23.20%
Insurance Recovery -                           -                           -                           0.00%
Purchases Discount 7,653                   4,484                   (3,169)                  58.59%
Lunch/Breakfast Sales & Catering 751,812               260,772               (491,040)              34.69%

TOTAL LOCAL 1,070,516            337,422               (733,094)              31.52%
STATE

State Match & Other 151,039               -                           (151,039)              0.00%
TOTAL STATE 151,039               -                           (151,039)              0.00%

FEDERAL
School Breakfast Program 13,000,219          2,269,013            (10,731,206)         17.45%
National School Lunch Prgm & Snacks 26,128,156          5,156,755            (20,971,401)         19.74%
USDA Commodities 2,730,069            608,346               (2,121,723)           22.28%
Supply Chain Assistance Grant (PEBT) -                           -                           -                           0.00%
TX Fresh Fruits & Vegetables 4,604,232            563,396               (4,040,836)           12.24%

TOTAL FEDERAL 46,462,676          8,597,510            (37,865,166)         18.50%

Total Revenue 47,684,231          8,934,932            (38,749,299)         18.74%

OTHER SOURCES
Operating Transfer In 127                      6                          (121)                     4.76%
Total Other Sources 127                      6                          (121)                     4.76%

Total Revenue & Other Sources 47,684,358$        8,934,938$          (38,749,420)$       18.74%

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
EXPENDITURES Amended Actual Actual to Budget Budget

35 Food Services 46,524,925          11,390,495          35,134,430          24.48%
41 General Administration -                           -                           -                           0.00%
51 Plant Maintenance 1,159,433            211,187               948,246               18.21%
52 Security & Monitoring -                           -                           -                           0.00%
81 Facilities Acq. & Construction -                           -                           -                           0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 47,684,358          11,601,682          36,082,676          24.33%

OTHER USES
Transfers Out -                           -                           -                           0.00%
Total Other Uses -                           -                           -                           0.00%

Total Expenditures & Other Uses 47,684,358$        11,601,682$        36,082,676$        24.33%

Excess/(Deficit) Revenues and Expenditures -$                     (2,666,744)$         (2,666,744)$         

Expenditures by Major Object Code Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Year-to-Date % of
Amended Actual Actual to Budget Budget

6100 - Payroll Costs 18,963,669$        4,384,768$          14,578,901$        23.12%
6200 - Professional and Contracted Services 3,903,358            723,065               3,180,293            18.52%
6300 - Supplies and Materials 24,535,634          6,463,297            18,072,337          26.34%
6400 - Other Operating Costs 71,697                 30,552                 41,145                 42.61%
6500 - Debt Service -                           -                           -                           0.00%
6600 - Capital Outlay-Land, Bldgs & Equip. 210,000               -                           210,000               0.00%

Total Expenditures 47,684,358$        11,601,682$        36,082,676$        24.33%

* Encumbrances are not included and totals may vary due to rounding.

** Interim financial statements are not indicative of projected final results due to year end accruals and other entries.

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

FOOD SERVICE FUND *
Data as of November 13, 2024
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SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
  Budget Amendment No. 5

 For JANUARY 2025
 Board Agenda  

DEBT SERVICE FUND
Budget Budget

As Adopted Budget Administrative BA No. 5 As Amended
July 1, 2024 As Amended Adjustments # 5 Changes Thru  BA # 5

5700 Local 114,907,044$    117,707,844$  -$                      -$                    117,707,844$    

5800 State 2,800,800          12,636,222      -                        -                      12,636,222        

5900 Federal 12,636,222        -                   -                        -                      -                    

Total Revenue 130,344,066      130,344,066    -                        -                      130,344,066      

Fm Resv. & Desig. Fund Bal -                     -                   -                        -                      -                        

Subtotal 130,344,066      130,344,066    -                        -                  130,344,066      

7900 Other Resources -                     -                   -                        -                      -                    

Total Revenue & Other Resources 130,344,066$    130,344,066$  -$                      -$                    130,344,066$    

11 Instruction -$                       -$                     -$                      -$                    -$                      

12 Inst Resources & Media -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

13 Curriculum & Prof. Dev. -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

21 Instructional Administration -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

23 School Leadership -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

31 Guidance & Counseling -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

32 Social Work Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

33 Health Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

34 Student Transportation -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

35 Food Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

36 Cocurricular/Extracurricular -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

41 General Administration -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

51 Plant Maintenance -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

52 Security & Monitoring -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

53 Data Processing -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

61 Community Services -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

71 Debt Services- Principal 65,096,543        65,096,543      -                        -                      65,096,543        

72 Debt Services- Interest 60,016,349        60,016,349      -                        -                      60,016,349        

73 Debt Services- Other Costs 469,997             469,997           -                        -                      469,997             

81 Facilities Acq. & Construction -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

95 Payments to JJAEP -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

99 Intergovernmental Charges -                         -                       -                        -                      -                        

Total Appropriations 125,582,889      125,582,889    -                        -                      125,582,889      

Other Uses -                         -                       -                        -                        

Total Appropriations & Other Uses 125,582,889$    125,582,889$  -$                      -$                    125,582,889$    

Beginning Fund Balance 7/01/24 172,168,212$    172,618,212$  172,168,212$    

4,761,177$        4,761,177$      -$                      -$                    4,761,177$        

176,929,389$    177,379,389$  -$                      -$                    176,929,389$    Ending Fund Balance 6/30/25

REVENUE

APPROPRIATIONS

Excess/(Deficit) Current Operations 
From/(To) Fund Balance 

5_ January 25 BA Report 11-13-24 11/13/2024
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REVENUES Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
LOCAL Amended Realized Realized to Budget Budget

Taxes Current & Delinquent 114,907,044$   10,276,622$     (104,630,422)$    8.94%
Interest Earnings & Flex Adj. 2,800,800         1,413,844         (1,386,956)          50.48%

TOTAL LOCAL 117,707,844     11,690,466       (106,017,378)      9.93%
STATE

IFA and EDA 12,636,222       2,763,845         (9,872,377)          21.87%
TOTAL STATE 12,636,222       2,763,845         (9,872,377)          21.87%

FEDERAL
Other Federal Sources -                        -                        -                          0.00%

TOTAL FEDERAL -                        -                        -                          0.00%

Total Revenue 130,344,066     14,454,311       (115,889,755)      11.09%

OTHER SOURCES
Operating Transfer In -                        -                        -                          0.00%
Total Other Sources -                        -                        -                          0.00%

Total Revenue & Other Sources 130,344,066$   14,454,311$     (115,889,755)$    11.09%

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
EXPENDITURES Amended Actual Actual to Budget Budget

71 Debt Services
Principal on Bonds 65,096,543       43,385,155       21,711,388         66.65%
Principal on Capital Lease -                        -                        -                          0.00%
Principal on Long Term Debt -                        -                        -                          0.00%

72 Interest on Bonds 60,016,349       30,407,987       29,608,362 50.67%
Interest on Capital Lease -                        -                        -                          0.00%
Interest on Long Term Debt -                        -                        -                          0.00%

73 Other Debt Services Fees-Arbitrage 469,997            19,190              450,807 4.08%
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 125,582,889     73,812,331       51,770,558 58.78%

OTHER USES
Transfers Out -                        -                        -                          0.00%
Total Other Uses -                        -                        -                          

Total Expenditures & Other Uses 125,582,889$   73,812,331$     51,770,558$       58.78%

Excess/(Deficit) Revenues and Expenditures 4,761,177$       (59,358,020)$    (64,119,197)$      

Expenditures by Major Object Code Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Difference % of
Amended Actual Actual to Budget Budget

6100 - Payroll Costs -$                      -$                      -$                        0.00%
6200 - Professional and Contracted Services -                        -                        -                          0.00%
6300 - Supplies and Materials -                        -                        -                          0.00%
6400 - Other Operating Costs -                        -                        -                          0.00%
6500 - Debt Service 125,582,889     73,812,331       51,770,558         58.78%
6600 - Capital Outlay-Land, Bldgs & Equip. -                        -                        -                      0.00%

Total Expenditures 125,582,889$   73,812,331$     51,770,558$       58.78%

* Encumbrances are not included and totals may vary due to rounding.

** Interim financial statements are not indicative of projected final results due to year end accruals and other entries.

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
Fiscal Year 2024-2025

DEBT SERVICE FUND *
Data as of November 13, 2024
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Fund Balance YTD Expend. / Encumb.

Fund Balance
$75,773,530

     QSCB Federal Subsidy Revenues 1,168,062                           
     Emergency Connectivity Fund -                                      

-                                      

Available Fund Balance before Current Year Expenditures: 76,941,592$                       76,941,592$                       

Less:

   Year-to-Date Expenditures 3,118,749                           

   POs Encumbered but not Paid 402,570                              

   Budget Issued but not Encumbered 369,425                              

Available Fund Balance: 73,050,848$                       

* Beginning balance reflects estimated balances as of June 30, 2024

Professional Services Managed by Board of Trustees- (YTD expenses for 2024-2025 School Year)
Current Actual Year to Date Actual

Legal Services- General Counsel 
Escamilla & Poneck, LLP -$                                        598,532$                            

-$                                        67,700$                              

Financial Advisors
Frost Bank -                                      -                                      

-$                                        666,232$                            

Strategic Initiatives Fund (YTD expenses for 2024-2025 School Year)

SAN ANTONIO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
For Posted Data Available through November 13, 2024

Beginning of Current Fiscal Year

External Audit Services (All Engagement Years)
Garza, Gonzalez & Associates

Total Professional Expenditures

Plus Additions:

     Transfers in from Other Funds
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Minutes of Special Board Meeting
San Antonio Independent School District Board of Trustees
Monday, December 2, 2024

NOTE: These minutes reflect all agenda items in the order as originally posted and do not necessarily reflect the 
order in which the items were discussed and/or voted on.

Special Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the San Antonio ISD was held on Monday, December 2, 2024, 
beginning at 5:42 PM, Board Room, 514 W. Quincy Street, San Antonio, TX 78212.

1. Meeting Called to Order
A. Roll Call of Board Members Present and Declaration of Quorum Present__4__ Absent__3__

1. Mrs. Christina Martinez
2. Ms. Alicia Sebastian - Absent
3. Mr. Arthur Valdez
4. Mr. Ed Garza - Absent
5. Ms. Leticia Ozuna 
6. Mrs. Sarah Sorensen
7. Mrs. Stephanie Torres - Absent

B. Recording of Superintendent Present
1. Dr. Jaime Aquino

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the U. S. Flag
D. Salute to the Texas Flag - "Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 

God, one and indivisible."

2. Closed Session
A. Mrs. Martinez convened the Board in Closed Session at 5:42 p.m. as authorized by the Texas 

Government Code Chapter 551, et. Seq. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)
The Board heard a presentation from the grievant, who, after being given the chance to express her 
concerns, was asked if she wished to withdraw her grievance due to the absence of any potential 
remedy. The grievant opted to withdraw the grievance, leading President Martinez to announce that 
the Board would not continue with the proceedings, as there were no further matters to address. 
Consequently, the meeting was adjourned.

3. Adjournment
A. Ms. Martinez adjourned the meeting at 6:05 p.m.

MINUTES APPROVED
The foregoing minutes of the Special Board Meeting of the Board of Education of the San Antonio Independent 
School District held on Monday, December 2, 2024 were duly approved at a meeting held on January 21, 2025.

ATTEST:

Christina Martinez Arthur Valdez
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
San Antonio Independent School District San Antonio Independent School District
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Minutes of Special Board Meeting
San Antonio Independent School District Board of Trustees
Monday, December 9, 2024

NOTE: These minutes reflect all agenda items in the order as originally posted and do not necessarily reflect the 
order in which the items were discussed and/or voted on.

Special Board Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the San Antonio ISD was held on Monday, December 9, 2024, 
beginning at 7:35 PM, Board Room, 514 W. Quincy Street, San Antonio, TX 78212.

1. Meeting Called to Order
A. Roll Call of Board Members Present and Declaration of Quorum Present__7__ Absent__0__

1. Mrs. Christina Martinez
2. Ms. Alicia Sebastian
3. Mr. Arthur Valdez
4. Mr. Ed Garza
5. Ms. Leticia Ozuna 
6. Mrs. Sarah Sorensen
7. Mrs. Stephanie Torres

B. Recording of Superintendent Present
1. Dr. Jaime Aquino - Virtual

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the U. S. Flag
D. Salute to the Texas Flag - "Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 

God, one and indivisible."

2. Closed Session
A. Mrs. Martinez convened the Board in Closed Session at 7:35 p.m. as authorized by the Texas 

Government Code Chapter 551, et. Seq. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072)
B. Mrs. Martinez reconvened the Board in Open Session at 9:48 p.m. and took no action on items 

discussed in Closed Session.  The items are listed below.
1. Consult with legal counsel and deliberate on the valuation and potential sale/exchange of 

unimproved property on Camaron St. for a proposed baseball stadium. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 
551.072)
No Action.

2. Deliberate and consult with legal counsel on the purchase, lease or value of real property in 
relation to a proposed property masterplan. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072) 
No Action.
Mrs. Martinez announced that the board of trustees held a closed session to discuss responses 
to a proposal for selling 2.3 acres of land to build a baseball stadium. She noted that a non-
binding memorandum of understanding will be considered at the board's meeting on December 
16, 2024, and the Superintendent will present a PowerPoint outlining key points of this 
memorandum before any board action. Mrs. Martinez emphasized that the board's action will be 
non-binding, indicating that final decisions will depend on conditions favorable to the district 
being met later.

3. Adjournment
A. Mrs. Martinez adjourned the meeting at 9:48 p.m.
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MINUTES APPROVED
The foregoing minutes of the Special Board Meeting of the Board of Education of the San Antonio Independent 
School District held on Monday, December 9, 2024 were duly approved at a meeting held on January 21, 2025.

ATTEST:

Christina Martinez Arthur Valdez
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
San Antonio Independent School District San Antonio Independent School District
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Minutes of Board Business Meeting 
San Antonio Independent School District Board of Trustees
Monday, December 16, 2024

NOTE: These minutes reflect all agenda items in the order as originally posted and do not necessarily reflect the 
order in which the items were discussed and/or voted on.

Board Business Meeting of the Board of Trustees of the San Antonio ISD was held on Monday, December 16, 2024, 
beginning at 5:31 PM, Board Room, 514 W. Quincy Street, San Antonio, TX 78212.

1. Meeting Called to Order
A. Roll Call of Board Members Present and Declaration of Quorum Present__6__ Absent__1__

1. Mrs. Christina Martinez
2. Ms. Alicia Sebastian – Joined virtually and logged off at 10:08 p.m.
3. Mr. Arthur Valdez
4. Mr. Ed Garza
5. Ms. Leticia Ozuna 
6. Mrs. Sarah Sorensen
7. Mrs. Stephanie Torres – Absent

B. Recording of Superintendent Present
1. Dr. Jaime Aquino

C. Pledge of Allegiance to the U. S. Flag
D. Salute to the Texas Flag - "Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under 

God, one and indivisible."

During the meeting, Dr. Aquino highlighted President Martinez's achievement of winning the “2024 All 
in For Kids Award”, emphasizing her unwavering dedication to benefiting all children. He noted her 
receipt of the civil servant award from Communities in Schools in San Antonio, which honors elected 
officials for their extraordinary contributions to the community and youth. Dr. Aquino praised President 
Martinez's exceptional leadership and ability to inspire others to improve their families and community. 
He then introduced Jessica Weaver, CEO of Communities in Schools, who presented the award to 
President Martinez, who expressed her gratitude.

E. Citizens' Presentations - 60-minute total time limit for this item 
For details regarding their comments, please refer to the video recording for this meeting 
located at www.saisd.net on the SAISD Board Page.
1. Molly, Homeless Advocate
2. Rob Killen, Metro SA BOD
3. Isis Negrete, District 5 Resident and ALA Student
4. Jason Mims, Mims Institute
5. John Beauchamp, Central Partnership
6. Adrian Reyna, SA Alliance
7. Gina Cramer, District 6 Resident
8. Sam Durandard, Parent & District Resident
9. Amador Salazar, Schools our Students Deserve Coalition
10. Allison Cohen, Manager, SA Apt. Association
11. Tom James, ALA Parent
12. April Bailey, President, Amegy Bank SA
13. Monica Cruz, Citizen
14. Neel Lane, District Resident
15. Phillip Adcock, Soap Factory resident
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16. Megan Navarro, Downtown Resident, R.E. Lee
17. Mark Ledford, Citizen
18. Pat Frost, Citizen
19. Luissana Santibanez presented on behalf of Kimbely Hurst, Precinct 4057
20. Jazmine Herrera, Coalition of Dignified Housing
21. Araceli Herrera, Citizen
22. Evangelina Herrera, Citizen
23. Gilbert Herrera, Historic West Side Resident’s Association
24. Parker read a statement on behalf of Alexandra Frey, ALA Euclid Parent
25. Kassandra Khaled, Robert E. Lee Apartments
26. Leticia Sanchez, Historic Westside Resident’s Association
27. Gage Williams, Pueblo over Profit
28. Rachell Tucker, District 3 Resident
29. Isabel Galvan read a statement on behalf of Sarah, Soap Factory Resident
30. Nita Shaver, Retired Educator and Resident
31. JJ Jimenez, San Antonio Missions
32. Aly Guerrero, San Antonio Missions
33. Beverly Baldwin, District 1 Resident
34. Raymond Zavala, Citizen
35. Marcy Newman, Downtown Resident
36. Graciela Sanchez, Esperanza
37. Michael A. Greene, Soap Factory Citizen
38. Amy Kastely, Retired Professor
39. Bill Brendel, SA Visitor Alliance
40. Father Richard Aguilar, Esperanza
41. Marcela Espinoza, ALA Parent/Five Points Neighborhood Association

2. Governance
A. Supporting Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood: Board Goal Progress Monitoring for Interim 

Goals 1.1, 1.2, & 1.3
This was a discussion-only item.  No action was required.

B. Supporting Excellent Schools in Every Neighborhood: Board Goal Progress Monitoring for Interim 
Goals 2.1, 2.2, & 2.3
This was a discussion-only item.  No action was required.

C. Deliberation and Possible Action on updated Terms and Conditions related to a Request to 
Sell/Exchange Unimproved Property on Camaron St. for a Proposed Baseball Stadium
Motion by Mr. Valdez to approve the updated general terms and conditions will be presented as 
amended in a non-binding Memorandum of Understanding reflecting the general terms and conditions 
as amended and authorize the Superintendent to sign the MOU also authorize the Superintendent to 
direct the district’s general counsel to continue negotiations with relevant parties on contracts 
necessary to carry out the general terms and conditions. Such contracts to be subject to the board’s 
review and approval. Second by Ms. Ozuna; approved by a vote of 5-1 with Mrs. Sorensen voting no 
and with Mrs. Torres being absent.  

D. Approval of the In-District Charter School Renewal Recommendations
Motion by Mrs. Martinez to approve the In-District Charter School Renewal Recommendations. 
Second by Mr. Garza; approved by a vote of 6-1 with Mrs. Sorensen voting no and with Mrs. Torres 
being absent.  
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3. Consent Agenda
Motion by Ms. Ozuna; Second by Mrs. Sorensen; approved by a vote of 6-0 with Mrs. Torres being absent. 
(This vote relates to the items listed under this section.)
A. Approval to Adopt or Revise Local Board Policies
B. Approval of a Resolution to Designate Nonbusiness Days under the Texas Public Information Act for 

Calendar Year 2025
C. Approval of the Cooperative Program Agreement Between SAISD and The University of Texas at San 

Antonio 
D. Approval of the Quarterly Investment Report, July 2024  –  September  2024
E. Approval of Monthly Budget Reports and Amendments for December 2024
F. Approval of Procurement Services’ Recommendations for Bids, Proposals, and Awards
G. Approval of Minutes for the following meetings: 

1. November 4, 2024 Special Board Meeting
2. November 8, 2024 Board Workshop
3. November 11, 2024 Special Board Meeting
4. November 18, 2024 Board Business Meeting

4. Closed Session
A. Mrs. Martinez convened the Board in Closed Session at 9:15 p.m. as authorized by the Texas 

Government Code Chapter 551, et. Seq. (TGC 551.071, TGC 551.072, TGC 551.074, and TGC 
551.076)

B. Mrs. Martinez reconvened the Board in Open Session at 10:11 p.m. and took appropriate action on 
items discussed in Closed Session.  The items are listed below.
1. Deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real estate, including legal 

issues on the acquisition process. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072)
No action taken.

2. Deliberation regarding personnel matters, including but not limited to employment, duties, 
discipline, reassignment, resignation, retirement, reclassification, and dismissal of an employee. 
(TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)
No action taken.

3. Approve the termination of probationary contract employee(s) for good cause pursuant to TEC 
Section 21.104 (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)
Motion by Mr. Valdez to approve the termination of Luis Rubio’s probationary contract for good 
cause.  Second by Ms. Ozuna; approved by a vote of 5-0 with Ms. Sebastian and Mrs. Torres 
being absent.

4. Consultation with legal counsel and discussion regarding Victor Mendoza v. San Antonio 
Independent School District; Cause No. 2023-CI-10431; in the 288th District Court of Bexar 
County, Texas (TGC 551.071)
Motion by Mr. Valdez to approve the resolution of Victor Mendoza v. San Antonio Independent 
School District; Cause No. 2023-CI-10431; in the 288th District Court of Bexar County, Texas as 
discussed in closed session. Second by Mrs. Sorensen; approved by a vote of 5-0 with Ms. 
Sebastian and Mrs. Torres being absent.

5. Consultation with legal counsel regarding 1882 Partner Contract and related issues. (TGC 
551.071)
No action taken.

6. Consultation with legal counsel and discussion regarding potential student safety issues and also 
regarding Intruder Detection Audits that are confidential pursuant to Texas Education Code 
Section 37.1084(d) and Texas Government Code Sections  552.101 and 552.116. (TGC 551.071 
and TGC 551.076)
No action taken.

7. Consultation with legal counsel regarding physical plant and related issues. (TGC 551.071)
No action taken.
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5. Adjournment
A. Mrs. Martinez adjourned the meeting at 10:14 p.m.

MINUTES APPROVED
The foregoing minutes of the Board Business Meeting of the Board of Education of the San Antonio Independent 
School District held on Monday, December 16, 2024 were duly approved at a meeting held on January 21, 2025.

ATTEST:

Christina Martinez Arthur Valdez
President, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education
San Antonio Independent School District San Antonio Independent School District

94


	Agenda
	1. Meeting Called to Order
	A. Roll Call of Board Members Present and Declaration of Quorum Present______ Absent______
	1. Mrs. Christina Martinez
	2. Ms. Alicia Sebastian
	3. Mr. Arthur Valdez
	4. Mr. Ed Garza
	5. Ms. Leticia Ozuna
	6. Mrs. Sarah Sorensen
	7. Mrs. Stephanie Torres

	B. Recording of Superintendent Present
	1. Dr. Jaime Aquino

	C. Pledge of Allegiance to the U. S. Flag
	D. Salute to the Texas Flag - "Honor the Texas Flag; I pledge allegiance to thee, Texas, one state under God, one and indivisible."
	E. Citizens' Presentations - 60-minute total time limit for this item

	2. Governance
	A. Embracing our Community: Guardrail 1 – Interim Guardrails 1.1-1.3
	Agenda Summary - Guardrail 1 Interim Monitoring

	B. Update on the School Performance Framework
	Agenda Summary - School Performance Framework

	C. Approval of the 2024-2025 Student Code of Conduct
	Agenda Summary - 24-25 Student Code of Conduct

	D. Approval of the TEA Corrective Action Plan: Discipline
	Agenda Summary - TEA Corrective Action Plan

	E. Board Quarterly Self-Assessment
	Agenda Summary - Board Self-Assessment

	F. Order Calling an Election for Trustees from Single-Member Districts (SMDs) One, Three, Four and Seven
	Agenda Summary - Call for Election Order 2025
	Election Order 

	G. Approval of the Joint Election Agreement with the Bexar County Elections Administrator and other Governmental Entities for the District’s General Election of Trustees to be Held on May 3, 2025
	Agenda Summary - Joint Election Agreement 2025 
	Joint Election Agreement


	3. Consent Agenda
	A. Approval of Student Travel from Edison High School to Costa Rica for the 2025-2026 school year
	Agenda Summary - 25-26 Edison Trip to Costa Rica
	Field Trip - Out-of-School Activity Form

	B. Approval For Student Travel for Edison High School to Costa Rica for the 2024-2025 school year
	Agenda Summary - 24-25 Edison HS trip to Costa Rica
	Field Trip-Out-of-School Activity Form 

	C. Approval of the Memorandum of Understanding Between SAISD and The University of Texas at Austin for Placement of Pre-Service Teachers.
	Agenda Summary - MOU Between SAISD and UT Austin
	Clarifications
	Memorandum of Understanding

	D. Approval of Monthly Budget Reports and Amendments for January 2025
	Agenda Summary - January 2025 Budget Amendments

	E. Approval of Procurement Services’ Recommendations for Bids, Proposals, and Awards
	Agenda Summary - January 2025 Procurement Packet

	F. Approval of Minutes for the following meetings:
	1. December 2, 2024 Special Board Meeting
	12.2.2024 Minutes - Special Board Meeting

	2. December 9, 2024  Special Board Meeting
	12.9.2024 Minutes - Special Board Meeting

	3. December 16, 2024 Board Business Meeting
	12.16.2024 Minutes - Board Business Meeting



	4. Closed Session
	A. The Board will convene in Closed Session as authorized by the Texas Government Code Chapter 551, et. Seq. (TGC 551.071, TGC 551.072 and TGC 551.074)
	1. Deliberation regarding the purchase, exchange, lease or value of real estate, including legal issues on the acquisition process. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072)
	2. Consult with legal counsel and deliberate on the valuation and potential sale/exchange of unimproved property on Camaron St. for a proposed baseball stadium. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.072)
	3. Deliberation regarding personnel matters, including but not limited to employment, duties, discipline, reassignment, resignation, retirement, reclassification, and dismissal of an employee. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)
	4. Consultation with legal counsel and discussion regarding pursuing sanctions against educators who have abandoned their contract pursuant to TEC 21.210 and 19 TAC 249.14. (TGC 551.071 and TGC 551.074)
	5. Consultation with legal counsel on matters related to campus staff and student security and safety.  (551.071(2))
	6. Consultation with legal counsel regarding physical plant and related issues. (TGC 551.071)

	B. The Board will reconvene in Open Session and take appropriate action on items discussed in Closed Session.

	5. Adjournment
	A. Adjournment


